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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

FELLOW ASSETS INC. and CIVIL DIVISION
M & L LUXURY CARS INC. CASE NO. CACE17-018141
Plaintiffs

versus

SHIRAAZ SOOKRALLI, VIMLA K.

SOOKRALLI, RAMPAGE MOTORS,

INC., COPANS MOTORS INC. d/b/a

CHAMPION MOTORSPORT and

CHAMPION MOTORSPORT, INC.
Defendants

/

AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW COME, the Plaintiffs, Fellow Assets, Inc., and M & L Luxury Cars
Inc., by and through the undersigned counsel and sue the Defendants, Shiraaz
Sookralli, Vimla K. Sookralli, Rampage Motors, Inc., Copans Motors, Inc., d/b/a
Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., and as grounds therefore

would show as follows:

JURISDICTION/VENUE ALLEGATIONS

1. This is an action for damages in excess of Fifteen Thousand and

10/100 Dollars and is thus within the jurisdiction of this court.

5 The Plaintiffs have filed this action, rendering said Plaintiffs subject
to the jurisdiction of the Court.

3. The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Vimla K. Sookralli, are

residents of Broward County, Florida and are sui juris.




4, The Defendant, Rampage Motors, Inc., is a Florida corporation doing
business in Broward County, Florida and is sui juris.

5. The Defendant, Copans Motors Inc. does business under the fictitious
name of Champion Motorsport and does business in Broward County, Florida

6.  The Defendant, Champion Motorsport, Inc. is a Florida corporation

doing business in Broward County, Florida and is sui juris.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
7. The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Vimla K. Sookralli, are the
officers, directors and shareholders of Rampage Motors, Inc.
8. The Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli is a salesperson and agent for:

A.  Copans Motors Inc. which does business under the fictitious
name of Champion Motorsport located at 500 W. Copans Road, Pompano Beach,
Florida; and

B.  Champion Motorsport, Inc. which does business also at 500 W.
Copans Road, Pompano Beach, Florida.

9. Rampage Motors Inc., was an entity formed and used by the
‘Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Vimla K. Sookralli, as follows:

A.  First, the requisite formalities for the running of the corporation
were not the subject of compliance (i.e. applicable meetings, resolutions, books
and records, annual filings and compliance as required under the Florida Statutes);

B.  Second, the said corporation was severely undercapitalized and
used as a sham to attempt to avoid liability and defraud the Plaintiffs in this matter

as hereinafter set forth;

C.  Third, the said corporation was used for an improper purpose
(i.e. to defraud the Plaintiffs of the funds hereinafter described and set forth).




10. Ostensibly, Shiraaz Sookralli and Vimla K. Sookralli, claimed to be
the operators of a luxury automobile sale company (Rampage Motors, Inc.)

specializing in high end vehicles.

COUNT I: CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT BY CHAMPION

11. The allegations of paragraphs 1-3,5,6 and 8 are realleged. The
allegations plead herein are alleged in the alternative to the allegations set forth In
Counts II and III. |

12.  On July 6, 2016, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport
and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc. by and through its salesperson, Shiraaz
Sookralli, entered into a Buyer’s Order (Exhibit 1) with M & L Luxury Cars Inc.
for the following terms:

A. M & L Luxury Cars Inc. was required to pay the sum of
$576,414.00 unto Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and/or
Champion Motorsport, Inc consisting of (a) $350,000.00 deposit; and (b) the
remainder ($226,414.00) upon delivery of the said vehicle.

B.  Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and/or
Champion Motorsport, Inc. was required to deliver the said black Porsche
described in said Exhibit 1. |

C. In accordance with said Buyer’s Order, M & L Luxury Cars
Inc., paid the sum of $350,000.00 deposit.

D.  In violation of the said Buyer’s Order, the vehicle described
therein was not delivered by Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport
and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc.

E.  As a consequence of the Defendant(s), Copans Motors Inc.

d/b/a Champion Motorsport and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc. failure to deliver




the said Black Porsche, said Defendants violated the terms and provisions of the
agreement.

13. The Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc, complied with all conditions
precedent to the institution of this action.

14. The Defendant(s), Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champlon Motorsport
and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc., failure to deliver the said vehicle described in
the agreement constituted a breach and default under the terms of said agreement
(Exhibit 1).

15. Thereafter, the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion
Motorsport and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc. conceded that said defendant(s) had
breached the agreement and agreed to repay the $350,000.00 unto the Plaintiff, M
& L Luxury Cars Inc.

16. As a consequence of the foregoing acknowledgement by the
Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and/or Champion
Motorsport, Inc., paid the sum of $150,000.00 (two wire transfers of $75,000.00
each) and agreed to repay the balance forthwith; however, said repayment has not
occurred.

17. As a consequence of the breach of the agreement by the Defendants,
Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and/or Champion Motorsport,
Inc.. the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. has been damaged in an amount equal
to the deposit not re-paid of $200,000.00 ($350,000.00 less $150,000.00) and
prejudgment interest which has accrued thereon.

18. Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. has retained the undersigned counsel

and agreed to pay him a reasonable fee for his services.

Wherefore the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. prays for judgment for

damages against the Defendant(s), Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport




and/or Champion Motorsport, Inc. as set forth herein, prejudgment interest,
attorney fees as permitted under Florida Law, costs and such further relief as the

court may deem to be just and proper.

COUNT L1 FRAUD

19.  The allegations provided under paragraphs 1-3, 5,6 and 8 are hereby
realleged. The allegations plead herein are alleged in the alternative to Counts I
and IIIL.

20  The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli as well as Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., orally and in writing
represented as set forth above that said Defendants were the owners of the vehicle
described therein. Furthermore, said Defendants, orally and in writing represented
as set forth above that they were transferring and providing the afore-described
vehicle unto the Plaintiffs.

51.  The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli as well as Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., made the afore-
described representations with the specific intent to defraud the Plaintiffs of the
payment of the $350,000.00 deposit and knew that the representation was false at
the time said representation was made.

22. The representation made herein was made for the purposes of inducing
the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. to rely on said representation, which said
Plaintiff did to its own detriment.

23 Inreliance on the specifically intended false representation, the
Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc., paid the deposit of $350,000.00 unto the
Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion

Motorsport, Inc., which was to M & L Luxury Cars Inc.’s detriment.




24.  As a consequence, of the foregoing fraud, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury
Cars Inc., was damaged to the extent of the payment of deposit, interest thereon at
the legal rate and attorney fees.

25.  The Plaintiff has been required to retain the undersigned counsel to
institute this action. |

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. prays for
judgment against the Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli as well as Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., plus prejudgment
interest, costs and attorney fees and such further relief as the court may deem to be
just and proper.
COUNT III: UNJUST ENRICHMENT

26.  The allegations provided under paragraphs 1-3, 5,6 and 8 are hereby
realleged. The allegations of this Count III are plead in the alternative to Counts I
and II.

27.  The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli as well as Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., orally and in writing
represented as set forth above that said Defendants were the owners of the vehicle
described therein. Furthermore, said Defendants, orally and in writing represented
as set forth above that they were transferring and providing the afore-described
vehicle unto the Plaintiffs.

78.  The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli as well as Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., made the afore-
described representations to induce and cause the reliance by said Plaintiff for the

Plaintiffs of the payment of the $350,000.00 deposit and knew that the

representation was false at the time said representation was made.




29, In reliance on the foregoing and in accordance with the request and in
accordance with the request of the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/bla
Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc. received and were paid the
deposit of $350,000.00 unto the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion
Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., by M & L Luxury Cars Inc.

30. As a consequence of the foregoing, the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc.
d/b/a Champion Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc., were unjustly and
wrongfully enriched and benefitted to the detriment of the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury
Cars, Inc.

31. It is inequitable that the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion
Motorsport and Champion Motorsport, Inc, should not be required to repay such
amounts.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. prays for judgment
against the Defendants, Copans Motors Inc. d/b/a Champion Motorsport and
Champion Motorsport, Inc, plus prejudgment interest, costs and attorney fees and

such further relief as the court may deem to be just and proper.

COUNT IV: BREACH OF AGREEMENT BY RAMPAGE

32. The allegations of paragraphs 1-4,7, 9, and 10 are realleged.
33, On September 20, 2016, Rampage Motors Inc. entered into a Retail
Buyer’s Order (Exhibit 2) with M & L Luxury Cars Inc. for the following terms:
A. M & L Luxury Cars Inc. was required to pay the sum of
$560,200.00 unto Rampage Motors Inc.

B. Rampage Motors Inc. was required to deliver the said white

Porsche described in said Exhibit 2.




C. In accordance with said Retail Buyer’s Order, all amounts
required to be paid under said Exhibit 2 were paid by M & L Luxury Cars Inc.

D. Thereafter, the white Porsche described in said Exhibit 2 was
delivered by Rampage Motors Inc. unto the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc.

E.  The amount paid by M & L Luxury Cars Inc. exceeded the
Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price by $350,000.00.

F. Thereafter, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. was unable to
Immediately sell said white Porsche as intended and met with the Defendant,
Rampage Motors Inc.

34. On May 5, 2017, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. and the
Defendant Rampage Motors, Inc. wherein the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc.
claimed that said Defendant had overcharged on the price of the vehicle and
threatened to take appropriate action.

A. In order to settle their differences, the Defendant, Rampage
Motors Inc., and Plaintiff agreed that a sum of $350,00000 would be paid by the
Defendant, Rampage Motors, Inc., in full satisfaction of such claims. Said amount
was to be paid on or before May 30, 2017.

B. In conjunction with the agreemerit, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury
Cars Inc. forebeared from proceeding with such claims and agreed to the
acceptance of such offer;

C. Defendant, Rampage Motors Inc. agreed to pay said amount.

1. The agreement was made on May 5, 2017 by the
representative of Rampage Motors Inc. (Shiraaz Sookralli) orally with the
representatives of M & L Luxury Cars Inc. (i.e. Jose “Pepe” Velazquez).

D. The Defendant, Rampage Motors Inc., failed to pay the amount

agreed upon and thus defaulted under the terms of the agreement of the parties.




E.  The Defendant, Rampage Motors Inc. failure to pay the amount
agreed upon constituted a default entitling the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc to
judgment for damages.

35. As a consequence, the Defendant, Rampage Motors Inc. breached the
foregoing agreement causing damages as set forth and prejudgment interest.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, M & L Luxury Cars Inc. prays for judgment
against the Defendant, Rampage Motors Inc. plus prejudgment interest, costs and
attorney fees and such further relief as the court may deem to be just and proper.

COUNT V
1: BAD CHECK 201

36. The allegations provided under Jurisdiction/Venue Allegations are
hereby realleged.

37. On May 12,2017, the defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli, executed a written
order for the payment of $75,000.00 commonly called a check, a copy being
attached as Exhibit “3”, payable to the order of the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. and
delivered it to said Plaintiff.

38. The check was presented for payment to the drawee bank but payment
was refused.

39.  Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., holds the check and it has not been paid.

40  The Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli, owe the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc., $75,000.00 that is due with interest from May 12, 2017 on the check.

41. In accordance with Florida Statute 68.065, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc. served the notice attached as Exhibit 4.

42. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. has complied with all conditions
precedent to this action.

43. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., has retained counsel and agreed to

pay a reasonable fee for said services.




WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., prays for Judgment against
the Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli , treble damages per Florida Statute 68.065, plus
prejudgment interest, costs and attorney fees and such further relief as the court

may deem to be just and proper.

COUNT VI: BAD CHECK 202

44, The allegations provided under Jurisdiction/Venue Allegations are
hereby realleged. ,

45.  OnMay 17,2017, the Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli , executed a
written order for the payment of $75,000.00 commonly called a check, a copy
being attached as Exhibit “5”, payable to the order of the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc. and delivered it to said Plaintiff.

46. The check was presented for payment to the drawee bank but payment
was refused.

47. Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., holds the check and it has not been paid.

48 The Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli, owe the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Tnc. $75,000.00 that is due with interest from May 17, 2017 on the check.

49. In accordance with Florida Statute 68.065, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc. served the notice attached as Exhibit 6

50. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. has complied with all conditions
precedent to this action.

51. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., has retained counsel and agreed to
pay a reasonable fee for said services.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., prays for Judgment against
the Defendant, Shiraaz Sookralli , treble damages, plus prejudgment interest, costs

and attorney fees and such further relief as the court may deem to be just and

proper.




COUNT VII: BAD CHECK 1033

52. The allegations provided under Jurisdiction/Venue Allegations are
hereby realleged.

53. OnMay 19, 2017, the Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage
Motors, Inc., executed a written order for the payment of $200,000.00 commonly
called a check, a copy being attached as Exhibit “7”, payable to the order of the
Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. and delivered it to said Plaintiff.

54. The check was presented for payment to the drawee bank but payment
was refused.

55.  Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., holds the check and it has not been paid.

56. The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage Motors, Inc., owe
the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., $200,000.00 that is due with interest from May
19, 2017 on the check. .

57. In accordance with Florida Statute 68.065, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc. served the notice attached as Exhibit 8.

58 The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. has complied with all conditions
precedent to this aétion.

59.  The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., has retained counsel and agreed to
pay a reasonable fee for said services.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. prays for Judgment against
the Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage Motors, Inc., treble damages, plus
prejudgment interest, costs and attorney fees and such further relief as the court
may deem to be just and proper.

COUNT VIII: BAD CHECK 1032

60. The allegations provided under Jurisdiction/Venue Allegations are

hereby realleged.




61. On May 15, 2017, the Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage
Motors Inc., executed a written order for the payment of $150,000.00 commonly
called a check, a copy being attached as Exhibit “9”, payable to the order of the
Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. and delivered it to said Plaintiff.

62. The check was presented for payment to the drawee bank but payment
was refused.

63. Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., holds the check and it has not been paid.

64. The Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage Motors Inc., owe the
Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. $150,000.00 that is due with interest from May 15,
2017 on the check.

65. In accordance with Florida Statute 68.065, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets
Inc. served the notice attached as Exhibit 10.

66. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. has complied with all conditions
precedent to this action,

67. The Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc., has retained counsel and agreed to
pay a reasonable fee for said services.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Fellow Assets Inc. prays for judgment against
the Defendants, Shiraaz Sookralli and Rampage Motors Inc., treble damages plus

prejudgment interest, costs and attorney fees and such further relief as the court

may deem to be just and proper.




I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was
provided thru the e-filing portal on this 22" day of February, 2018 unto ROY A.
DIAZ, ESQUIRE, SHD Legal Group, P.A., 499 NW 70™ Avenue, Suite 309, Ft.
Lauderdale, FL 33317 (answers@shdlegalgroup.com).

Law Offices of Victor K. Rones, P.A.
Attorney for Plaintiffs
16105 N.E. 18" Avenue
North Miami Beach, FL 33162
Phone: (305) 945-6522

... AW@VictorkreRnespa.com




EXHIBITS

Exhibit “1” Purchase Order
Exhibit “2” Retail Buyer’s Order
Exhibit “3” Check 201

Exhibit “4” Check 202

Exhibit “5” Check 1033

Exhibit “6” Check 1032

Exhibit “7” Check 201 Letter
Exhibit “8” | Check 202 Letter
Exhibit “9” Check 1033 Letter

Exhibit “10” Check 1032 Letter
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Law Offices o N\ )
VICTOR K. RONES, PA.
Victor K Q"ﬁ% Esqy. 16105 NE. 18th Averue
North Miami Beach, Tt 38162
V . mpf;;ﬂm gggg 9456522
>3l csimile 940-2!
August 25,2017 v Law@victorh'oncsp&g;
Shiraaz Sookrallli
831 NW 115 Avenue
Plantation Acres, F1 33325
Via Regular Mail & Certified Mail

RRR | 701k 2070 DOOD 73?5 3837 A AP

syt
TR
O

'Re:  Check No.: 201 for $75,000.00 NSF to Fellow Assets Inc.
‘Dear Ms. Sookralli:

"This firm has been retained to proceed for collection of the NSF check
referenced above and payable unto Fellow Assets Inc.. You are hereby notified
. thata check in the face amount of 75,000.00 issued by you on May 12, 2017 drawn
upon JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and payable to Fellow Assets Inc. has been
dishonored. = - N ’ '

Pursuant to Florida Statute 68.065, demand is made for the payment in cash -
‘of the full amount of the dishonored payment instrument (f.. $75,000.00), plus-a
service charge of $3,750.00 (five (5%) percent of the face amount of the
dishonored instrument), the total amount due being $78,750.00. Unless this amount -
is paid in full within the 30-day period provided under the statute, thle holderofthe ~ %
dishonored payment instrument may file a civil action against you for three times :
the amount of the dishonored instrument, in addition to the payment of the . N
dishonored instrument plus any court costs, reasonable attorney fees, and any bank %
* fees incurred by the payee in taking the action. ' : ©

Noﬁce Under The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. ‘

" This is an attempt to collecta debt. Pursuant to Federal & Florida Fair Debt
Collections Law, unless within thirty days after receipt of this notice/ietter -




you dispute the validity of the amounts due, or any portion thereof, the
amount due will be assumed to be valld. if you notify this office within the
thirty day period that the amounts due or any portion thereof is disputed,
this office will obtain verification of the amounts due and verification wili -
be mailed to you by this office. We are attempling to coliect the above debt
and any information obtained will be used for that purposes. if you dispute
‘the amount due, please submit any documentation or evidence that you
have in support of your contention that the amounts due are rot correct.

Please govern yourself accordingly. e L &

“Yours truly,

\/ictor K. Rones
VKR/hg

cc: Client
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o Law Offices '

)
VICEOR K. RONES, DA
Victor K. Rones, Esqq L | s ‘ : 16105 NE. 18th Avenue
L, . : : . North Miami Beach, FI 33162
| | _ mmg}e ggg 9456522
. . csimile 940227
August 25, 2017 o - L&v@viotorkmncspa.co;zl :
Shiraaz Sookrallli
831 NW 115 Avenue

Plantation Acres, Fl 33325

Via Regular Mail & Certified Mail
'RRR__ 701k 2070 0000 7375 3844

Re: . Check No.: 202 for $75,000.00 NSF io Fellow Assets Inc.
Dear Ms. Sookralli: |

‘ This firm has been retained to proceed for collection of the NSF check
referenced above and payable unto Fellow Assets Inc.. You are hereby notified
that a check in the face amount of 75,000.00 issued by you on May 17, 2017 drawn
upon JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and payable to Fellow Assets Inc. has been -

“dishonored. ‘ , ~ ’

Pursuant to Florida Statute 68.065, demand is made for the payment in cash-
of the full amount of the dishonored payment instrument (i.e. $75,000.00), plus a
service charge of $3,750.00 (five (5%) percent of the face amount of the
dishonored instrument), the total amount due being $78,750.00. Unless this amount -
is paid in full within the 30-day period provided under the statute, the holder of the .
‘dishonored payment instrument ‘may file a civil action against you fOr three times 23
the amount of the dishonored instrument, in addition to the payment of the
dishonored instrument plus any court costs, reasonable attorney fees, and any bank
fees incurred by the payee in taking the action. ' N

" Notice Under The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

This is an attempt to collect a debt. Pursuant o Federal & Florida Fair Debt
Collections Law, unless within thirty days after receipt of this notice/letter




e
RN

-

you dispute the validity of the amounts due, or any pottion thereof, the
amount due will be assumed to be valid. If you notify this office within the
thirty day period that the amounts due or any portion thereot Is disputed,
this office will obtain verification of the amounts due and verification will
be mailed to you by this office. We are attempting to collect the above debt
and any Information obtained will be used for that purposes. Iif you dispute
_the amount due, piease submit any documentation or evidence that you
have in support of your contention that the amounts due are not correct.

Please govern youréeﬁ accordingly.

Yours truly,

VKR/hg
cc: Client
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Law Offices : 3 : T
VICTOR K RONES, PA. | 7,

)
Victor K Rones, Faq O : S : 16105 ﬁ.ﬁ 18th Avenue
: © North Miami Beach, ¥l 33162
Dhone (305) 9456522
A | ' TFacsinile (305) 9402277
August 25, 2017 . - Law@victorkroncspa.con
Rampage Motors Inc. Shiraaz K. Sookrallli
640 N Dixie Highway Unit 674 831 NW 115 Avenue -
Hollywood, Fla 33020 - Plantation Acres, FI 33325

Via Regular Mail & Certifisd Mail ~ Via Regular & Certified Mail '
RRR b 3851 RRR__ 703k 2070 0000 7375 3&k8

Re:  Check No.: 1033 for $200,000.00 NSF to Fellow AssetsTac.

" Dear Ms. Sookzalli, Individually and as President:

This firm has been retained to proceed for collection of the NSF check
referenced above and payable unto Fellow Assets Inc.. You are hereby notified
that a check in the face amount of $200,000.00 jssued by you on behalf of
Rampage Motors Inc. on May 19, 2017 drawn upon JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A,,
and payable to Fellow Assets Inc. has been dishonored.

Pursuant o Florida Statute 68.065, demand is made for the payment in cash
of the full amount of the dishenored payment instrument (i.e. $200,000.00), plus a
service charge of $10,000.00 (five (5%) percent of the face amount of the
dishonored instrument), the total amount due being $210,000.00. Unless this
amount is paid in full within the-30-day period provided under the statute, the
holder of the dishonored payment instrument may file a civil action against you for
- three times the amount of the dishonored instrument, in addition to the payment of
the dishonored instrument plus any court costs, reasonable attorney fees, and any

bank fees incurred by the payee in taking the action. < ‘ \

_Notice Under The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act ,

This is an attempt to collect a debt. Pursuant to Federal & Florida Fair Debt
Coliections Law, uniess within thirty days after receipt of this notice/ieiter

o,




. you dispute the validity of the amounts due, or any portion thereof, the
amount due will be assumed to be valid. If you notify this office within the
thirty day pertod that the amounts due or any portion thereof is disputed,
this office will obtain verification of the amounts due and verification will
be mailed to you by this office. We are attempting to collect the above debt
and any information obtained wili be used for that purposes. If you dispute -
the amount due, please submlit any documentation or evidence that you
have in support of your contention that the amounts due are not correct.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

“Yours iruly,

VKR/hg
ce: Client
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VICTOR K. RONES, DA.
Gotork Dones B, TS : 16105 NE. 18th Avenne
| . PR . North Miani Beach, Ff 33162
E . . VX i 2277
. . August25,2007 e -
| Rampage Motors Inc. MRS Shiraaz K. Sookrallli
640 N Dixie Highway Unit 674 . 831'NW 115 Avenue.
Hollywood, Fla 33020 : Plantation Acres, Fl 33325

Via Regular Mail & Certified Mail ~ Via Regular & Certified Mail

rrR I =:7s. RRR 701k 2070 0000 7375 3882

Re:  Check No.: 1032 for $150,000.00 NSF to Fellow Assets Tnc.

Dear Ms. Sookralli, Individually and as President:

This firm has been retained t0 proceed for collection of the NSF check B
. o referenced above and payable unto Fellow Assets Inc.. Youare hereby notified :
that a check in the face amouni of $150,000.00 issued by you on behalf of
Rampage Motors Inc. on May 15, 2017 drawn upon JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
and payable to Fellow Assets Inc. has been dish omored. . ,

Pursuant to Florida Statute 68.065, demand is made for the payment in cash
of the full-amount of the dishonored payment instrument (i.e. $150,000.00), plus a .
" gérvice charge of $7,500.00 (five (5%) percent of the face amount of the, &
- dishonored instrument), the total amount due being $157,500.00. Unless this

- amount is paid in full within the 30-day period provided under the statute, the. .
> holder of the dishonored payment instrument roay file a civil action against you for )
" three times the amount of the dishonored instrument, in addition to the payment of "

. the dishonored instrument plus any court Costs, ,reasonalgie attomey fees, and any
bank fees incurred by the payee in taking the action. S :

" Notice Under The Fair Debt CQllgcﬁbn Practices 'AtA:tA S

This is aﬁ aftempt to collect a debt. Pursuant to Federal & Flori_davFa‘t‘r Debt
Collections Law, uniess within thirty days after receipt of this niotice/letter
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you dispute the validity of the amounts due, or any’portion thereof, the

amount due will be assumed to be valid. If you notify this office within the y
thirty day period that the amounts due or any portion thereof Is disputed,

this office will obtain verification of the amounts due and verification will

be mailed to you by this office. We are attempting to collect the ahove debt

and any information obtained will be used for that purposes. If you dispute

the amount due, please submit any documentation or evidence that you

have in support of your contention that the amounts due are not correct. -

Please govern yoarseif accordingly.

- Yours truly, .

VKRihg :

T ce: Client




